Chu, Eva, Public Health, EHS

From: Fletcher, Curtis]SMTP:Curtis. Fletcher@oldcastleprecast.com)]
Sent: January 29, 2001 2:12 PM

To: 'Chu, Eva, Public Health, EHS'

Subject: RE: 1801 Isabel Ave, Livermore, CA

—---Original Message—---

From. Chu, Eva, Public Health, EHS [mailto:EChu@co.alameda.ca.us]
Sent: Tuesday, January 23, 2001 4:45 PM

To: ‘curtis.fletcher@oldcastleprecast.com’

Ce: Weston, Robert, Public Health, EH

Subject: 1901 Isabel Ave, Livermore, CA

Hi Curt,

| discussed the Scope of Work you submitted for the above referenced site
with Rob Weston. We both agreed that the work proposed is not adeguate to
characterize potential soil contamination at the site.

This office would also like to see soil samples collected in native soil at
the following locations:

1 to 2 feet below concrete vault;

1 to 2 feet below the plastic pipe (between concrete vault and leach
pit;
¥ 1 to 2 feet below the leach pit.

Additional soil samples may be required around the leach pit. When this
area is excavated, it will become evident if additional soil samplas, to
delineate vertical and/or horizantal extent of contamination, is necessary.

All soil samples should be analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, TPHmo, BTEX, MTBE,
chlorinated solvents, and CAM 17 metals. The scil sample that appears most
contaminated should also be analyzed for semi-volatiles (Method 8270).

And if groundwater is encountered, a grab groundwater sample should also be
collected for the above analyses. It is recommended that water be purged
from the pit prior to sampling. Groundwater at the site may flow west to
northwesterly.

Please submit an amended Scope of Wofk to my email, fax, or hard copy. If
you have any questions, please call. | would like to be present to witness
the scil sampling.

evachu

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

(510) 567-6762

(510) 337-9335 fax

Eva:
Below is the amended Scope of Work proposal:

The Scope of Work | propose is as follows:
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1} Remove the top dirt & concrete with a backhoe & dispose of the concrete
as normal. :

2) Cover the contents with tarp to protect from wind & rain.

3) Take a sample from the middle of basket one,

4) All material will be placed on tarp & covered.

5) Remove the vault.

6) Take sample between 1 & 2 feet below area vault was located.

7) Cover area with plywood to prevent any rainwater from entering.

8) Take sample between 1 & 2 feet below the plastic pipe (bstween concrete
vault & leach pit)

9) Take a sample between 1 & 2 feet below leach pit.

10} Additional soil samples may be required around the leach pit. When this
area is excavated, it will become evident if additional soil samples, to
delineate vertical and/or horizontal extent of contamination, is hecessary.

11) Test the samples at "Curtis-Tompkin" lab in Berkeley for TPHg, TPHd,
TPHmo, BTEX, MTBE, chlorinated solvents, and CAM 17 metals. The soil sample
that appears most contaminated will also be analyzed for semi-volatiles
{Method 8270).

12) If the leach pit results are within the limits set by your department we

will refill the leach pit with its original contents.

13) If the leach pit sample shows contamination, we will fransport the
contents to one of three available sites depending on the level of
contamination. Those three sites are, Republic Services, Altamont Landfill
or Safety Kleen in Bakersfield '

14} The contents of the vault will be treated in a similar manner.

15} The vault will be destroyed on site if the contents are not

contaminated.

16) If the vault contents are contaminated, the vault will be disposed of in
the same manner listed above. S

17) Transport of all material will be done with proper paperwork etc.

We will do a 24 hour turnaround on the samples, because we want to expedite
this as quickly as possible. Our wish is to start Wednesday morning.

Sincerely yours,

Curtis Fletcher
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Chu, Eva, Public Health, EHS

From: Chu, Eva, Public Health, EHS

Sent: January 23, 2001 4:45 PM

To: ‘curtis fletcher@oldcastleprecast.com’
L Weston, Robert, Public Health, EH
Subject: 1901 Isabel Ave, Livermore, CA

Hi Curt,

| discussed the Scope of Work you submitted for the above referenced site with Rob Weston. We both agreed
that the work proposed is not adequate fo characterize potential soil contamination at the site.

This office would also like to see soil samples collected in native soil at the following locations.
« 1to 2 feet below concrete vault;

« 1to 2 feet below the plastic pipe (between concrete vault and leach pit;

« 1to 2 feet below the leach pit.

Additional soil samples may be required around the leach pit. When this area is excavated, it will become evident
if additional soil samples, to delineate vertical and/or horizontal extent of contamination, is necessary.

All soil samples should be analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, TPHmo, BTEX, MTBE, chlorinated solvents, and CAM 17
metals. The soil sample that appears most contaminated should also be analyzed for semi-volatiles (Method
8270).

And if groundwater is encountered, a grab groundwater sample should also be collected for the above analyses. It
is recommended that water be purged from the pit prior to sampling. Groundwater at the site may flow west to
northwesterly. ,

Please submit an amended Scope of Work to my email, fax, or hard copy. |f you have any questions, please call. -
| would like to be present to withess the soil sampling.

evachi

- y |
emal- | sdugeer @ Ymepmi  con~ ‘
Alameda County Environmental Health U

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway reo . -

Alameda, CA 94502 V'Ma“"hmy S .

(510) 567-6762

(510) 337-9335 fax

¢ crmspradence’ Loois Scligper
“me Puclt . Metered

Po&oeS25 T
Plagsetor ;A G5B

Page 1




Smith, Paul

From: Smith, Paul

Sent: Friday, January 19, 2001 10:59 AM

To: '‘Curtis Fletcher'

Subject: washout station at Utility Vaults and other misc. concerns, 1801 Isabel Ave., Livermore
Hi Curt,

Thanks for meeting yesterday. I'm hoping some of the ideas we kicked around were useful. _

As | was making up notes of our meeting | thought of a couple of things which | hope can be addressed or

included in the workplan. My hope is that it might make the workplan development more straight forward:

* - You have cumrently devised a temporary wash out/water recycling area outside exposed to rainwater run-on
and constructed of sandbags. This systern, although an improvement from previous procedure, is still
inadequate. Please provide a drawing for the permanent washout/dewatering pad for concrete pour and
cleanup activities associated with your operation. The plan should define the measurement of the bermed
and covered area, capacity of wash out pit, total wash pit capacity, approximate anticipated {oading of wash
water and sediments generated per day/week, size of the bin used to contain sediments/concrete routinely
cleaned out of the wash collection pit, drainage from all roof surfaces and location and frequency disposal of
concrete refuse accumulated from the washout pit. Also specify a timeline for the installation of the berm,
overhead cover, gutter diversion, pump/hose modification.

» . Please include within the bermed washout pad area the washdown pump and hose. This temporary setup is
not currently situated within the sandbagged area.

» Kick outs from two downspouts of two roof drains currently terminate upgrade from the sandbagged
(proposed bermed area). This looks like it will cause problems to the segregated washwater/ pad concept.
Please develop a plan to exclude run-on from these two sources. _

» Please state a commitment to manage water generated associated with the wash out station and an
agreement that, if needed, you will install a pump and auxliary tank of sufficient capacity to eliminate non
rain water runoff from flowing offsite from this area.

Other issues requiring attention:

* You agreed to continue to haul off plant wash water from the center trench drain running down the center of
the covered fabrication plant which flows into an approximately 10X40 foot area. You intend to eliminate all
wash water entering into this pit. This will require eliminating all wash activity inside the covered plant area
or redirect any such water into the new covered washpad area. Please address this matier. You had also
mentioned discontinuing the steam curing process currently implemented in favor of process using heat,
where heaters would be installed inside the plant. This would alleviate water generated from the steam
producing units to this pit area. I'm assuming an April 1, deadline for discontinuing this process. Please
keep me posted particularly if this date is not realized.

» Please clean out the sediments from around the drop inlet located inside the sand bags sumounding it,
located approximately 20 feet from the 10X40 foot pit.

» A considerable amount of trash/debis was noted thrown over the fence east of the employee parking area.

. Please have this material removed at a frequency necessary to eliminate poliution from entering the creek

* You had mentioned bringing the water boilertreatment system ofi-line in favor of a different concrete
process and had tentatively proposed April 1, 01 as a projected target date for this to occur. Please let me
know if this does not ocour.

« Please check with County Fire (510) 670-5853 and Building (510) 670-5440 inspection departments for
necessary authorization prior io construction of the covered structure.

» When the pressure tank for form oil distribution is brought off ling, please check with county Hazmat, Rob
Weston (510) 567-6781 for cleanout/disposal requirements he may have.

Thanks in advance for your good efforts to bring your operation up to date regarding stormwater compliance.
Please call me if you want to discuss any of the above issues at (510) 670-5236.

Page 1
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mUTILITY VAULT "COMPANY

adivislonof oﬂlllnasﬂa Precast',lnc. www.oldcastle-precast.com
—- .
1901 Isaboel Ave. = Liarmore, CA 94550 Phone [925) 426-1101
Fax {928) 484-2584

curtls.fletcher@oldcastieprecast.com

Fax Cover Sheet

To: Robert Weston

Company; Alameda County Hazardous Waste Management
From: Curt Fletcher

Date; January ,1’73/, 2001

Subject: Pressure washer water/oil separator
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01/18/2001 13:14 FAX 9254842591 .. UTILITY VAULT LIVERYOE @002

»

Robert:

Thank you for your phone conversation, After finding the person that sctually installed the unit,
I'm gerting a different version of its construction & history. The last Safsty Coordinator gave me a
different story. A truck driver that had experience with septic tank systems installed the oil water separater
in 1990. I've included a drawing of how the system is arranged.

As you can see from the drawing there are two parts 1o the system. The first being the oil water
separator & the second being the leach area for the water run off. The line going from the vault to the leach
area was about half way up the side of the separator. I've been told the three sediment basksts are still in
the vaulr, 1was also told the baskets were full of sediment (having nicver been cleaned) when the vault was
filled with dirt & concrote blacks, Previous people said the water was allowed to evaporete before the vault
was filled,

The Scope of Work I propose is as follows:

1) Remove the top dirt & concrete with a backhoe & dispose of the concrete as normal.

2) Remove the contcuta of each basket to a tarp.

3} Cover the contents with tarp to protect from wind & rain.

4) Take a sampls from the 1op of basket one, the middle of basket two & at the bottom of basket
three.

5} Cover vault with plywood to prevent eny rainwater from entering,

6) Test the samples at “Curtis-Tomkin” lab in Berkeley for Diesel Fuel, motor oil, solvents, sulfides
& the CAM 17 test for metals. '

7) Dig to the pipe level of the leach pit, mke a sample & refill the hole while watting for the results.

8) If the leach pit results arc within the limits set by your department we will leave the leach pit as is.

9) If the leach pit sample shows contamination we will dig out the leach pit & have the contents gent
to either the Livermorc Landfill or Safety Kleen's landfill in Bakersfield depending on the test
Tesults.

10) The contents of the vault will be treated in a similar manner. If the results are within the limits set
by your department we will remove the vault and backfill the hole with the contents of the vault.

11) Tf the basket samples are contaminated we will dispose of them in the same manner as instepd
above,

12) Transport of all material will be dope with proper paperwork etc.

As per our phone conversation this morning, Paul suggested we sample the first basket & the lzach pit arez
only, but we can po either way depending on your recommendations.

Tf you have any questions or concerns please call me on my cell phone — 525-383-6493.

Sincerely yours,

Curtis Fletcher

Safety Coordinator
Pleasanton/Osklend/Livermore
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COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

MAINTENANCE AND QPERATIONS DEPARTMENT
951 Turner Court, Hayward, CA 94545-2698.
(510) 670-5500 » Facsimile No. (510) 670-5251

June 28, 2000

Mr. Paul Amaral

Environmental Compliance Manager
New Basis

1901 Isabel Avenue

Livermore, CA 94550

x#xx% Notice of Violation **#**

Re: Stormwater compliance at: New Basis facility, 1901 Isabel Ave., Livermore,
CA 94550 '

Dear Mr, Amaral:

This letter follows up on continued illicit discharge violations noted in previous inspection
* reports conducted on March 3, 1999, April 5, 1999, May 2, 2000 and June 14, 2000 at the
above site. Three separate discharges associated with your concrete mixing and product
fabrication either direct or allow contaminated flow into the receiving lagoon adjacent to
your facility. The concern is that pollutants contained in these discharges will negatively
effect water quality by lateral flow or direct percolation into groundwater. '
Direct discharges are still noted from each of the following: T
1. Concrete batch mix overage was noted dumped directly down the steep embankment
into the receiving lagoon at the entrance to your plant. There was evidence of liquid
conerete cleanup rinse water, concrete slurry containing rebar and also some R o
garbage/debris were noted deposited in this area. We discussed creating a concrete
mixer dump out station in which free flowing liquid concrete could be placed into an
impervious area which could be dried up and not allowed to percolate into
groundwater. You are required to devise a solution to avoid direct pump our of high
pH waste directly into the lagoon. _ _
2. In the main above ground tank fabrication warehouse, excess concrete clean up water
flows into a trough drain along the length of the enclosed warehouse then flows
outside to a trench drain and into an approximately 10 x 40 foot sediment/liquid
catchment containment decline sump. It appears that this sump ultimately flows via a
metal service box and drop inlet into the adjacent lagoon. During my site visit on June
14, using pH paper I came up with a pH between 10 and 11 from freestanding liquid in
the decline sump. We discussed capturing and recycling this discharge for use in
mixing the next batch if feasible or retention of this waste water for appropriate
_treatment and/or disposal.
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3. On the west side of the vault fabrication plant a heavy equipment pressure wash _;if;, ML

station and new tank vault pressure wash pad were noted. Paul Amaral informed me gt w0t
that there is 2 5 x 8 x 6 foot underground storage tank outside uncovered which had
been installed to retain wash water. During rainfall drainage from a large concrete pad
collects rainwater which fiows into this system. It is unclear whether there is an
overflow or another drainage system to handle the volume of rainwater associated
with winter flows into this system. It was also unclear how contaminated waste water s g P ke
associated with this area has been managed historically or whether sediments in this
tank have been routinely maintained. My concern is that oil/grease, metals, form oil,
concrete caustic waste, concrete add mixtures, soaps containing glycol and methanol,
" and other hazardous wastes associated with tank construction or equipment
maintenance from this area is being improperly managed and is either directed or
allowed to flow off-site.

e You are required to profile this waste to determine if it exceeds hazardous waste levels
specified in Section 66261.21 through .24, Title 22, CA Code of Regulations. Contact .
Robert Weston of Alameda County Environmental Health at (510) 567-6781 for more
information concerning this matter. Based on appropriate analysis you are directed to
manage this waste appropriately. It will be necessary to capture and manage
contaminated waste water and to exclude uncontaminated rainwater run-on from

" flowing into this area, by the installation of a waste water retention, recycling, or a
treatment system and the construction of berms and/or the installation of alternate
drop inlet drains. '

» You are required to evaluate the existing plumbing and discharge/disposal practices
for disposal of wash and stormwater in the wash pad area and to outline any proposed
changes for segregating (contaminated from uncontaminated dlscharges) and
processing contaminated washwater

Any point source or non point source discharges of non-rainwater from your site
require a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit from
the Region 2, CA Water Quality Control Board. If you cannot eliminate discharges
from any of the above sources you are directed to contact Greg Walker at (510)
622-2437.

Other compliance issues requiring attention:

4. There are still a two drums of liquid hazardous materials and wastes noted stored
outside uncovered. I strongly recommend that you store all liquid hazardous materials
and wastes under cover, particularty Power Kleen soap drums noted in the wash pad
area, on concrete surfaces, within secondary' containment.
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5. A couple of the secondary containment bunkers on site were noted to have only about
7 or 8 inches of freeboard and are exposed to rainwater run-on and run-off making
secondary containment useless during the rainy season. During our June 6, 2000
meeting you mentioned that you plan on constructing canopies where hazardous
material/waste storage occurs outside. You should check with Building and Fire
Departments to make sure that they don’t have any prohibitions to your cover design.
Please specify when these covers will be completed. '

6. The secondary containment bunker and fueling area was noted on a dirt surface. The
fueling pad is also unpaved and was noted to be five feet away from a storm drain
drop inlet. I strongly recommend either relocating this haz mat storage and fueling
location further away from this stormdrain or that you construct a berm to impede the
flow of contamination into this drain in the event of a spill or release and by
constructing a concrete fueling pad next to the tank storage area. As discussed,
please locate a spill kit (two covered absorbent containers, one for clean material one
for contaminated waste material) in the fueling/haz mat storage area. '

Please provide a written response outlining proposed actions to address each of the
above issues by July 14, 2000, This is a request for a report as authorized in Section
13.08.110 of the Stormwater Management and Discharge Control portion of
Alameda County Ordinance Code. Failure to respond may result in further

enforcement actions.
Please contact me if you wish to discuss any of the above requirements at (510) 670-5236.

Sincerely,

Pl . Fruis
Paul M. Smith
Hazardous Materials Specialist
c
Rob Weston, Alameda County Environmental Protection Division, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Alameda, CA 94502 -
Keith Lichten/Greg Walker, SF Regional Water Quality Control Board, 1515 Clay St.,
Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612 : '
Steve Jones/Sharon Gosselin, Alameda County Public Works Department, 951 Turner Ct.,.
Hayward, CA 94550 | '

" Luis Schipper, RMC Lonestar property owner, 6601 Koll Center ParkWay, Pleasanton,

CA 94566 , ,
Bob Chambers, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office, Consumer & Environmental
Protection Division, 7677 Qakport, Suite 400, Oakland, CA 94621
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Eric Moore = %—-—t
Retiable Trucking Inc. = z

51 El Charro Road
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Dear Mr. Moore:

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulates waste discharges to the ground in order
to protect both public health and groundwater. On April 30,1999, the EPA’s Underground Injection
Control (UIC) program inspected your facility at 51 El Charro Road, Pleasanton, CA. Based on that
inspection, we have observed the following: a pressurized wash area is used to clean hauling trucks;
soap is used to assist in the removal of oil, grease and dirt from the trucks; the wastewater drains into
a horizontal drain; a stormwater drain next to a chemical storage area is connected to the horizontal
drain; the horizontal drain feeds into a two-stage, below grade concrete clarifier systern; the clarifier
system feeds into a below-grade concrete holding silo; a mechanical pump feeds water from the silo
to an above ground water tank; a water truck periodically hauls the wastewater from the water tank
away.

Although this system appears to be self-contained, systems which dispose of industrial wastewater
below grade are a concern to EPA due to the potential of groundwater degradation from the
contaminated wastewater. Under Section 1445 of the SDWA and 42 U.S.C. §§ 300h-2 and 3005-4,
EPA is authorized to require facilities to provide information to assist us in our determination
procedures. Accordingly, we are requesting information from Reliable Trucking about the nature
of its activities at 51 El Charro Road, Pleasanton, CA. Specifically, EPA is requiring Reliable
Trucking to submit a information detailing the following activities:

1) As-builtsor diagrams of the system as outlined in the first paragraph of this letter and
a description of how the pressure wash water is treated in this system;

2) The number of trucks and other equipment washed at the facility per year;

3) The frequency the horizontal drain, concrete silo and clarifier chambers are
maintained and/or pumped of sediments;

4) The frequency that the absorbent materials in the clarifier systems are maintained or
replaced,;
5) The volume of wastewater generated on a monthly and yearly basis;

6) The analytical analyses performed on the wastewater or sludge which accumulates




in the tanks in .. der to characterized these for disposal purposes;

7) The final disposition destination of the wastewater or sludge removed from any of
the wash system tanks; and

8) The testing process in place to ensure no leakage is occurring from any component
m the system.

All information requested should be submitted by June 18, 1999 to:

United States Environmental Protection Agency Region 9
75 Hawthorne Street

MailCode WTR-9, Ground Water Office

San Francisco, CA 94105

Attn: Joaquin Cruz

Wereserve ourrights to reevaluate compliance and to take appropriate action at any time. This letter
deals only with underground injection laws and states no position on Reliable Trucking’s compliance
with other laws. All submittals made in response to this letter must be accompanied by the
following certification, which is to be si gned by a responsible agency official in accordance with 40
CFR. § 144.32(d): '

“I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under
my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified
personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of
the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for
gathering the information, the information submitted is, the best of my knowledge and belief,
true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting
false informatjon, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.”

This request for information is not subject to review by the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) under the Paperwork Reduction Act because it is directed to fewer than ten persons and is
an exempt investigation under 44 U.S.C. § 351 8(c)(1) and 5 C.F.R. § 1320.4(a)(2). If you believe
that this information is confidential business information as defined by 40 C.F.R. Part 2, Subpart B
you assert a claim in the manner specified in 40 C.F.R. § 2.203(b) for part or all of the information
requested. If no claim accompanies the business information at the time the EPA receives it, EPA
may make it available to the public without further notice. Reliable Trucking may not withhold from
EPA any information on the grounds that it is confidential business information.

We urge your prompt attention to this matter. If you have any questions, please contact Joaquin
Cruz of my staff at (415) 744-1839.

Sincerely,

"ﬂw 'LGTD '/_ch_,

Laura Tom Bose, Chief
Ground Water Office

cc:  Robert Weston, Alameda County Health Agency, Department of Environmental Health
Paul Smith, County of Alameda, Public Works Agency
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51 EL CHARRO ROAD, PLEASANTON, CA 94588-9605 * (5+8) 449-8334
(800) 952-3344

 FAX (516) 443-1461
9

September 20, 1999

United States Environmental Protection Agency Region 9

75 Hawthome Street

Mailcode WTR-9, Ground Water Office
San Francisco, CA 94105

Attn: Joaquin Cruz

Dear Mr. Cruz,

Pursuant to your letter of 05-13-99 to Mr. Eric Moore, I have listed below the

responses you have requested.

1.

2

See attached diagram.
1040 annual
Once per year minimum, or as needed.

Semi-annually — This is not enough, we are making policy changes now.

* Approximately 19,000 gallons monthty and 152,000 for 8 months per year of
_ operation.

None, except those performed by waste collection company — Clearwater
Environmental Management: P.O. Box 7420, Fremont, CA 94537-7420

Per Clearwater Environmental, the site is Alviso Independent Oil: 5002 Archer -
Street, Alviso, CA CAL 000161743 Phone (510) 797-8511

Visual only with absorbent material at possible leak locations.

Sincerely,

Vice President
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Standard Stormwater Facility Inspection Report Form

Reason for Inspection: First Inspection 1 Routine Inspectinn [ Response to Complaint [ Facility has closed or Facility Information has changed
NAME OF FACILITY ¢ @oaciseb | SITE ADDRESS

AssoCiafiok (pncrtlr, fodocts Twisin — srapmzation 140} Tsabek
CONTACT NAME PHONE BUSINESS TYPE/ACTIVITY SIC
AL WRISanE A 15 Yalb—-Npo 'Gb\bf;r,ﬁﬁm UMJFS DT
Is the property owner different than the facility owner? yes Ono If yes, complete the following: :
NAME . (LW\C Lone §*m-( PHONE
MAILING ADDRESS
Is the facility covered under any other programs or permits? (Check all that apply} [ None [ Sanitary sewer
0 Air guality _Bfl-lazmat business plan [] Underground storage tanks B4 Aboveground storage tanks
I Fire department (hazmat storage) [XHazmat waste generator Cl Other.
Is the facility covered under 2 storm water permit? [ Does not need Coverage K] No, but may need to be (Refer to Regional Board)

- O Individual [ General: Does the facility have a SWPPP? O yes _DGO

N/A = Not Applicable; PTNL = POTENTIAL for Pollutant Discharge: 1 = low potential, 2 = medium potential, 3 = high potential
ACTUAL Type of Discharge ; BMP: 0 = BMPs are effective, 1 = BMPs are fairly/almost effective, 2= BMPs are not effective, 3 = No BM’Ps are implemented
PEX = Pollutant Exposure, NSW = Non-Stormwater Discharge

ACTUAL T
Type of Discharge REMARKS: Describe recommendations, requirements, and time to
AREAS OF ACTIVITY N/A PTNL BMP PEX NSW implement, Check box if remark is a requirement.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTR CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID 3 KEARS, Agency Directer

StID 3200

Oiivigicn of Clezn Water Pre cgrams
UST Lecal Qversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

' . Oakland, CA 94621
Mr. Sumadhu Arigala : {510) 271-4530

S.F. Bay RWQCB
2101 Webster St., Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612

July 19, 1993

Subject: Site Closure for Associated Concrete, 1901 Isabel Ave.,
' Livermore, CA 94550 '

Dear Mr. Arigala:

This office has completed review of the case file for the above
referenced site to determine if the site is ready for case
closure,

In March 1991, two double-walled USTs (one diesel, one gasoline)
were removed from the referenced site. Soil samples taken from
native soils beneath the tanks exhibited up to 2.9 ppm TPH-G and
did not detect any TPH-D or BTEX. However, rain water had
entered the pit before the tank removal procedure was completed.
A water sample analyzed showed elevated levels of gas and diesel
fuel products. The analytical results from the stockpiled soil
exhibited up to 2,000 ppm TPH-D.

A preliminary site assessment commenced in June 1991 with the
advancement of three soil borings to a depth of 25-28 feet within
the former UST pit to a depth ranging from 15-28 feet.

Laboratory analyses of soil samples taken from the soil borings
did not detect TPH-G, TPH-D, or BTEX above the MDL.

Sixty cubic yards of excavated soil, split into two piles, were
bioremediated on site. The smaller pile, approximately 20 cubic
yards, was later used onsite for road grading after laboratory
analysis showed the soil did not contain any diesel
contamination. The other 40+ cubic yards was later hauled to
Vasco Landfill for disposal.

Because active groundwater pumping occurs at the nearby Lonestar
Gravel Pits, groundwater flow direction at this site appears to
be toward the north and northwest:, Depth to groundwater is -
approximately 100 feet below ground surface. >

From my review of the data presented, it appears that most of the
fuel contaminated soil was removed from the former UST pit at the
time of the tank removal. There is at least 50 feet of soil
separatlng'the groundwater table and the last detected
hydrocarbons in soil, therefore, the installation of a’
groundwater monltorlng well was not requ1red




Mr. Sumadhu Arigala - RWQCB _ Page 2
re: Case Closure for 1901 Isabel, Livermore
July 19, 1993

Tt is my opinion that this case should be reviewed by the RWQCB
for case closure. Please contact me at (510) 271-4530 should you
need a copy of any reports pertaining to this site, or if you
need additional information.

Sincerely,

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

co: Nick DeFeo, Associated Concrete Products, 1901 Isabel Ave.,
Livermore, CA 94550
Danielle Stefani, Livermore Fire Department
Bradd Stately, RMC Lonestar, 4750 Norris Canyon RA4.,
San Ramon, CA 94583
files
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